REGULAR MEETING – APRIL 28, 2008 – 7:30 P.M.
Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll Call: Commissioner Gorman, Mayor Mahon.

                Absent: Commissioner McGovern

Borough Clerk reads the following statement:


This is a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Avon-By-The-Sea and notice of time, date and place has bee transmitted to the area newspapers, Avon Board of Education, Avon Public Library and the Avon Post Office in compliance with the rules and regulations of the Open Public Meetings Law.


Fire Exits are located in the directions I am indicating.  In case of fire, you will be notified by an alarm bell.  If so notified, please move in a calm, orderly manner to the nearest smoke free exit.  Thank you.

Motion by Gorman seconded by Mahon that the minutes of the meeting of April 14, 2008 be approved as written.

The Vote:

Aye: All
No: None
RESOLUTION offered by Mahon seconded by Gorman that the Board of Commissioners hereby authorize the Mayor to sign a change order for the contract with D&D Utility Contractors, Sanitary Sewer Cleaning/TV Inspection for a reduction in the amount of $5,869.49 for a revised contract amount of $30,338.76.

The Vote:

Aye: All
No: None
RESOLUTION offered by Gorman seconded by Mahon that the Board of Commissioners hereby appoint ten (10) Class I Special Police Officers for the 2008 summer season.
The Vote:

Aye: All
No: None
RESOLUTION offered by Mahon seconded by Gorman that the Filipino-American Club of the Jersey Shore is hereby approved to conduct a 50/50 Raffle to be held at Avon Pavilion on September 20, 2008 at 9:00 p.m.      

The Vote:

Aye: All
No: None
RESOLUTION offered by Mahon seconded by Gorman that,
WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-78b has authorized the Local Finance Board to adopt rules that permit municipalities in sound fiscal condition to assume the responsibility, normally granted to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, of conducting the annual budget examination, and 


WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-7 was adopted by the Local Finance Board on February 11, 1997, and


WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-7.2 thru 7.5 the Borough of Avon-by-the-Sea has been declared eligible to participate in the program by the Division of Local Government Services, and the Chief Financial Officer has determined that the local government meets the necessary conditions to participate in the program for the 2008 budget year;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Borough of Avon-by-the-Sea that in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-7.6a & b and based upon the Chief Financial Officers certification, the governing body has found the budget has met the following requirements:

1. That with reference to the following items, the amounts have been          

calculated pursuant to law and appropriated as such in the budget:

a. Payment of interest and debt redemption charges

b. Deferred charges and statutory expenditures

c. Cash deficit of preceding year

d. Reserve for uncollected taxes

e. Other reserves and non-disbursement items

f. Any inclusions of amounts required for school purposes

2. That the provisions relating to limitation on increases of appropriations pursuant to N.J.S.A.  40A:4-45.2 and appropriations for exceptions to limits on appropriations found at 40A:4-45.3 et seq. are fully met (Complies with the “CAP” law.)

3. That the budget is in such form, arrangement, and content as required by the Local Budget Law and N.J.A.C. 5:30-4 and 5:30-5.

4. That pursuant to the Local Budget Law:

a. All estimates of revenue are reasonable, accurate, and  

correctly stated.

b. Items of appropriation are properly set forth.

c. In itemization, form, arrangement, and content the budget will permit the exercise of the comptroller function within the municipality.

5. The budget and associated amendments have been introduced and  

publicly advertised in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Local Budget Law, except that failure to meet the deadlines of N.J.S.A.  40A:4-5 shall not prevent such certification.

6. That all other applicable statutory requirements have been fulfilled.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution forwarded to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services.

The Vote:

Aye: All
No: None
RESOLUTION offered by Mahon seconded by Gorman that the Board of Commissioners hereby waive interest in the amount of $81.45 for water and $114.83 for sewer for Block 56 Lot 1, 600 Ocean Ave.

The Vote:

Aye: All
No: None
RESOLUTION offered by Mahon seconded by Gorman that the Board of Commissioners hereby authorize the cancellation of 2007/2008 water/sewer charges for the following accounts:
       Block 25 Lot 1.01 
440 Main Street
   Delete Unit        
$226.50   

       Block 25 Lot 6
402 Main Street
   Overestimate
  $295.20

       Block 34 Lot 8
101 Sylvania Ave., R  Demolition
  $153.00

The Vote:

Aye: All
No: None
RESOLUTION offered by Mahon seconded by Gorman that,


WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 54:4-91.1, and as amended by P.L. 1991 C. 75, requires the collector to submit to the governing body on or before May 1st annually, a list of uncollectible taxes for the year 2007 for cancellation.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Avon-by-the-Sea, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby authorizes and directs the cancellation of the following taxes for 2007:


None


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Tax Collector and Tax Assessor.

The Vote:

Aye: All
No: None
RESOLUTION offered by Gorman seconded by Mahon that the Board of Commissioners authorize a refund  in the amount of $1,063.55 for water and $1,040.05 for sewer for Block 26 Lot 3 Sub 2, 425 Sylvania Avenue (Cottage).

The Vote:

Aye: All
No: None
Motion by Gorman seconded by Mahon that the bills in the amount of $587,804.60 be approved for payment.
The Vote:

Aye: All
No: None
Mayor asks if anyone would like to be heard?

Leo Fink asked why when a house is demolished they no longer pay any water/sewer charge?  Mayor said he will look into ordinance.  Discussion followed as to possible scenarios and ways to charge a minimum fee towards the infrastructure.
Marie Kenny – update on pool, are fees being increased and/or membership being opened up to sponsored non-residents.  Comm. Gorman said we will get something done for this summer.
Marie Kenny – asked about shared services.  I got the impression from the information I was given that we did not need to upgrade our equipment if we did not merge dispatch services.  I see that there is $45,000 in the budget for police equipment.  Comm. Gorman said that it is for computer software.

Marie Kenny – isn’t that upgrading the equipment?  Comm. Gorman – it’s not just for dispatching, it’s for data management of police records.

Marie – would that expense be covered under the grant had we went with the shared services?  Comm. Gorman – possibly a portion of it.

Marie- from an equipment standpoint, we would have benefited from the grant.  We would not have to use taxpayer money.  Comm. Gorman – potentially.

Marie – the public did not get the facts on this and that’s what is causing the confusion within the community.  What I was told months ago, now that I look at the budget, that doesn’t seem to jive.
Mayor – in terms of the equipment or software.

Marie – that’s right.  Isn’t the money put aside from last year that was earmarked for police equipment.

Mr. Gallagher – yes.  There was $35,000 to get the program started if we got the grant.  We have since spent $9,000+ towards the new console so we have approximately 25,000 left.

Marie – so in addition to the $45,000 we could have saved this $25,000 is in addition.  So we could have saved $70,000?

Comm. Gorman – that was already budgeted.

Marie – so we could have used grant money for the entire amount.

Mr. Gallagher – potentially, but we didn’t apply for the shared services grant.

Motion by Mahon seconded by Gorman that being there is no further business, the meeting is adjourned.

The Vote:

Aye: All
No: None

____________________________________


Robert Mahon, Mayor


____________________________________


Francis E. Gorman, Commissioner

___________________________

Timothy M. Gallagher, RMC

Borough Clerk
